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The pump motor housing contains a special lubricating oil. 





5

TROUBLESHOOTING

	 A. Pump fails to operate: 	 1.	 Check to be sure that power cord is securely plugged into outlet or securely wired  
	  	  	 into controller or switch box. Disconnect power to outlet before handling pump  
	  	  	 or motor.
	  	 2.	 Check to be sure you have electrical power.
	  	 3.	 Check that liquid fluid level is high enough to activate switch or controller.
	  	 4.	 Check to be sure that 5 mm (3/16’’) vent hole in discharge pipe is not plugged.
	  	 5.	 Check for blockage in pump inlet, impeller, check valve or discharge pipe.
	  	 6.	 Thermal overload may have tripped. Test start pump; if it starts and then stops  
	  	  	 immediately, disconnect from power source for 30 minutes to allow motor to cool, 
	  	  	 then reconnect to power source. Check for cause of overheating/overloading.
		  7.	 If pump is completely inoperative or continues to malfunction, consult your  
	  	  	 local serviceman.

	 B. Pump fails to empty sump: 	 1.	 Be sure all valves in discharge piping are fully open.
	  	 2.	 Clean out discharge pipe and check valve.
	  	 3.	 Check for blockage in pump inlet or impeller.
	  	 4.	 Pump not sized properly. A higher capacity pump may be required.

	 C. Pump will not shut off: 	 1.	 Check switch for proper operation and location. See installation instructions for 		
			   switch/controller.	  	

 Sudden Starts. If power is on to pump 
when thermal overload resets, pump may start without 
warning. If you are working on pump, you may get an 

electrical shock or impeller may catch fingers or tools.  
Disconnect power before servicing pump.



6

Limited Warranty
HYDROMATIC warrants to the original consumer purchaser (“Purchaser” or “You”) of HYDROMATIC Sump Pumps, 
Effluent Pumps, Sewage Pumps (other than 2-1/2”), and Package Systems, that they will be free from defects in material and 
workmanship for the Warranty Period of 36 months from date of manufacture. 
Our warranty will not apply to any product that, in our sole judgement, has been subject to negligence, misapplication, 
improper installation, or improper maintenance. Without limiting the foregoing, operating a three phase motor with single phase 
power through a phase converter will void the warranty. Note also that three phase motors must be protected by three-leg, 
ambient compensated, extra-quick trip overload relays of the recommended size or the warranty is void.
Your only remedy, and HYDROMATIC’s only duty, is that HYDROMATIC repair or replace defective products (at 
HYDROMATIC’s choice). You must pay all labor and shipping charges associated with this warranty and must request warranty 
service through the installing dealer as soon as a problem is discovered. No request for service will be accepted if received after 
the Warranty Period has expired. This warranty is not transferable.
EXCEPTIONS: Hydromatic Special Application Pumps, Battery Back-Up Sump Pumps, Filtered Effluent Pumps, Grinder 
Pumps, and 2-1/2” Sewage Pumps are warranted for a period of 12 months from date of purchase or 18 months from date of 
manufacture, whichever comes first.
HYDROMATIC SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR CONTINGENT 
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER.
THE FOREGOING LIMITED WARRANTIES ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER EXPRESS AND IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR 
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE FOREGOING LIMITED WARRANTIES SHALL NOT EXTEND BEYOND THE DURATION 
PROVIDED HEREIN.
Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages or limitations on the duration of an 
implied warranty, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to You. This warranty gives You specific legal rights and 
You may also have other rights which vary from state to state.
This Limited Warranty is effective June 1, 2011 and replaces all undated warranties and warranties dated before June 1, 2011.

HYDROMATIC 
293 Wright Street, Delavan, WI  53115 
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Consignes de sécurité
Lire attentivement et observer toutes les consignes de sécurité 
figurant dans cette Notice ou sur la pompe. 

 Ce symbole indique qu’il faut être prudent. Lorsque ce 
symbole apparaît sur la pompe ou dans cette Notice, rechercher 
une des mises en garde qui suivent, car elles indiquent un potentiel 
possible de blessures corporelles.





Avertissement concernant le levage par 
le cordon électrique
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Le carter du moteur de la pompe contient une huile lubrifiante 
spéciale. La garder propre et ne jamais la contaminer avec de l’eau.



Pièces de rechange – HTS50A1
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Recherche des pannes

	 INCIDENTS	 Remèdes 

	 La pompe ne fonctionne pas  :	 1.	 S’assurer que le cordon électrique est fermement branché dans la prise de courant ou  
			   adéquatement branché sur le contrôleur ou la boîte de l’interrupteur. Avant de manipuler la  
			   pompe ou le moteur, couper le courant qui alimente la prise de courant.
	  	 2.	 S’assurer que le courant électrique parvient à la pompe.
	  	 3.	 S’assurer que le niveau du liquide est suffisamment haut pour actionner l’interrupteur ou le  
			   contrôleur.
	  	 4.	 S’assurer que le trou de mise à l’air libre de 5 mm (3/16 de pouce) percé dans le tuyau de  
			   refoulement n’est pas bouché.
	  	 5.	 S’assurer que l’admission de la pompe, l’impulseur, le clapet antiretour ou le tuyau de  
			   refoulement ne sont pas bouchés. 
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MANUAL DE iNSTALACiÓN, OPERACiÓN Y REPUESTOS

Series HTS50  
Bomba sumergible para  

efluente de alta temperatura

Información sobre la seguridad 
¡Es importante que lea y observe todas las instrucciones de 
seguridad en este manual o en la bomba!

 Este es un símbolo de alerta sobre la seguridad. Cuando 
vea este símbolo en su bomba o en este manual, busque para 
ver si hay alguna de las siguientes palabras de señal y esté alerta 
sobre la posibilidad de lesiones personales.

 Advierte sobre peligros que ocasionarán lesionesr5.54925 52 -es qu138l1 -4.634 3 0  1 035, muAdviemboae seligconsiderab3 0 aobre ropiebilisita 



Instalación 



La caja del motor de la bomba contiene un aceite especial de lubri-
cación. Mantenga el aceite limpio y libre de agua en todo momento.
AVISO: Siempre que se saque la cubierta del motor para realizar ser-
vicios de reparación, saque el aceite y cámbielo por uno nuevo cuando 
vuelva a armar el motor. Use solamente el aceite indicado en la lista 
de repuestos (Repuesto No. U197-8A). Cuando llene con un aceite 
nuevo NO lo rellene demasiado. Para permitir espacio para la expan-
sión, el nivel del aceite con el motor frío debe estar a 1/4" (6 mm) más 
o menos por encima de la parte superior del ensamblaje del motor.

Cambio del impulsor y de la junta – 



Piezas de repuesto – HTS50A1
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Garantía limitada
HYDROMATIC le garantiza al comprador consumidor original (el “Comprador” o “Usted”) que las bombas de sumidero, las bombas 
efluentes, las bombas para aguas residuales (a excepción de la bomba de 2-1/2”), y los sistemas-paquetes de marca HYDROMATIC, 
estarán libres de defectos en materiales y en mano de obra durante un período de garantía de 36 meses a partir de la fecha en que han 
sido fabricadas.
Nuestra garantía no se aplicará a ningún producto que, a nuestro sólo juicio, haya sido sometido a negligencia, mal uso, instalación 
inadecuada o mal mantenimiento. Sin prejuicio a lo que antecede, la garantía quedará anulada en el caso en que un motor trifásico se 
haya usado con una fuente de alimentación monofásica, a través de un convertidor de fase. Es importante indicador que los motores 
trifásicos deben estar protegidos por relés de sobrecarga de disparo extra-rápido, con compensación ambiental de tres etapas, del 
tamaño recomendado, de lo contrario, la garantía quedará anulada. Su único recurso, y la única obligación de HYDROMATIC es que 
HYDROMATIC repare o reemplace los productos defectuosos (a juicio de HYDROMATIC). Usted deberá pagar todos los cargos de 
mano de obra y de envío asociados con esta garantía y deberá solicitar el servicio bajo garantía a través del concesionario instalador 
tan pronto como se descubra un problema. No se aceptará ninguna solicitud de servicio bajo garantía que se reciba después del 
vencimiento del Período de Garantía. Esta garantía no se puede transferir.
EXCEPCIONES: Las bombas para aplicaciones especiales, las bombas de sumidero con baterías de respaldo, les bombas efluentes con 
filtro, las bombas trituradoras, y las bombas para aguas residuales de 2-1/2” de marca Hydromatic están garantizadas por un período de 
12 meses a partir de la fecha de compra, o durante 18 meses a partir de la fecha de su fabricación, según lo que ocurra primero.
HYDROMATIC NO SE HARÁ RESPONSABLE DE NINGÚN DAÑO CONSECUENTE, INCIDENTAL O CONTINGENTE.
LAS GARANTÍAS LIMITADAS QUE ANTECEDEN SON EXCLUSIVAS Y EN LUGAR DE TODA OTRA GARANTÍA EXPLÍCITA E 
IMPLÍCITA, INCLUYENDO, PERO SIN LIMITARSE A LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD E IDONEIDAD PARA UN 
FIN ESPECÍFICO. LAS GARANTÍAS LIMITADAS QUE ANTECEDEN NO SE EXTENDERÁN MÁS ALLÁ DEL PERÍODO DE DURACIÓN 
INDICADO EN LA PRESENTE.
Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños incidentales o consecuentes o de limitaciones de tiempo sobre 
garantías implícitas, de modo que es posible que las limitaciones o exclusiones que preceden no correspondan en su caso. Esta garantía 
le otorga derechos legales específicos y es posible que usted también tenga otros derechos que pueden variar de un estado al otro.
Esta Garantía Limitada entra en vigor el 1 de junio de 2011 y sustituye toda garantía sin fecha o garantía con fecha anterior al 1 de junio 
de 2011.

HYDROMATIC 
293 Wright Street, Delavan, WI  53115 

Teléfono: 888-957-8677 • Fax: 800-426-9446 • Sitio web: hydromatic.com
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